

No. 10-948

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPU CREDIT CORPORATION AND SYNOVUS BANK,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

WANDA GREENWOOD, *ET AL.*, RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PRESIDENT, DRI  
*55 W. Monroe, Suite 2000*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 795-1101*  
cairns@gcglaw.com

LINDA T. COBERLY  
TYLER G. JOHANNES  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 W. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*

GENE C. SCHAERR  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
ANDREW C. NICHOLS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Congress has expressed a strong federal policy in favor of arbitration, and that policy is reflected in the settled expecta- tions of both businesses and consumers. ....	5
II. The decision below interprets the CROA in a manner inconsistent with its own plain language and this Court’s approach to similar statutes.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. ___ (2011) .....	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	10
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	2, 9, 13, 14
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010) .....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	5, 13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	5
<i>Picard v. Credit Solutions, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	14, 15
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5

9 U.S.C. § 3.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78aa.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1679(g) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1679c(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1679f .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a) .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1679g.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 3611.....	2, 16
15 U.S.C. § 3614.....	2, 16
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1) .....	2, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1854.....	2, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1856.....	2, 16
40 U.S.C. § 3133.....	2, 16

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Domke on Commercial Arbitration § 1:4 (3d ed. 2010).....	7
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics: March 31, 2010 (2010) .....	7
Christopher R. Drahozal & Quentin R. Whittrock, <i>Is There a Flight from Arbitration?</i> , 37 Hofstra L. Rev. 71 (2008) .....	6

Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010) .....	7
Ernst & Young, <i>Outcomes of Arbitration: An Empirical Study of Consumer Lending Cases</i> (2004) .....	6
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnalls Standard College Dictionary</i> (1973) .....	11
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Employment Arbitration &amp; Workplace Justice</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 105 (2003) .....	7, 8
Mark Fellows, <i>The Same Result as in Court, More Efficiently: Comparing Arbitration and Court Litigation Outcomes</i> , Metropolitan Corporate Counsel (July 2006).....	6
Randall Thomas et al., <i>Arbitration Clauses in CEO Employment Contracts: An Empirical and Theoretical Analysis</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 959 (2010) .....	7
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	11
Sarah Rudolph Cole & Theodore H. Frank, <i>The Current State of Consumer Arbitration</i> (2008) .....	5
<i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 2007).....	11
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1988) .....	11
